BEFORE THE SCHOOL BOARD OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

as Superintendent of Scho	•		
	Petitioner,		
VS.			Case No. 04/05-X-048
	Respondent.	J	

ADTHLID C IOHNSON DED

FINAL ORDER

THIS MATTER came to be heard by the School Board of Palm Beach County, Florida, ("School Board") for the purpose of entering a Final Order in the above-styled cause. In consideration of the Recommendation of the Superintendent and the attached exhibits, the School Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.

FINDINGS OF FACT

- 1. Respondent's parent was notified by the Principal of John F. Kennedy Middle Magnet School that the Respondent was being recommended for expulsion on December 2, 2005. The Recommendation for Expulsion is incorporated by reference and made a part hereof as (Exhibit A).
- 2. Respondent's parent was notified by the Superintendent of the School District of Palm Beach County, Florida ("School District") on January 12, 2005, via certified and regular mail, that the Respondent would be recommended to the School Board to be expelled from the School District. The Notice of Recommendation for Expulsion is incorporated by reference and made a part hereof as (Exhibit B).
- 3. Said notice advised Respondent's parent of their right to an administrative hearing to contest the charges contained therein provided they requested a hearing within ten (10) days of receipt of same.
- 4. No hearing request has been received in the Office of the Chief Academic Officer.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

- 1. The School Board has jurisdiction over the subject matter and the parties hereto.
- 2. The School Board finds that the Respondent is guilty of the acts alleged by the Superintendent in the letter dated January 12, 2005, to wit:

Committed inappropriate, lewd or obscene act and called in a bomb threat while on the campus of John F. Kennedy Middle Magnet School on November 30, 3004.

ORDERED AND ADJUDGED by the School Board in regular session that the recommendation of the Superintendent be accepted and confirmed. It is hereby expelled from the School District for one calendar year from December 15, 2005. Your son may choose to continue educational services during his expulsion

period at the ACS site. However, if your son is dismissed from that program by ACS, no further educational services will be offered by the District until the expulsion period is ended.

This Order may be appealed within thirty (30) days by filing a notice of appeal with the District Court of Appeal. Except in cases of indigence, the Court will require a filing fee and payment for preparing the record on appeal. For further explanation of the right to appeal, refer to § 120.68, Fla. Stat., and the Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.

Dated this 16th day of February, 2005.

	SCHOO	SCHOOL BOARD OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA					
	BY:						
			Thomas Lynch, Chai	rman			
	Attest:						
(0541)		Arth	nur C. Johnson, Ph.D., Secr	etary			
(SEAL) Filed with the Clerk of the School Board this	day of	, 2005.					
Alicia Palmer, Clerk							

JOHN F. KENNEDY MIDDLE MAGNET SCHOOL

JFK MIDDLE SCHOOL

1901 Avenue "5" - Riviera Beach - Florida 33404 Office: 561-845-4500 + Fax: 561-845-4537 www.jfkmiddleschool.com

"Where KNOWLEDGE is the Main Attraction"

ETHEL L. RANDOLPH Principal

December 2, 2004

CERTIFIED AND REGULAR MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED (Cenified #7002 2030 0006 4505 1193)

To the Parent/Guardian of



Re:

Recommendation for Expulsion Study of

(Student #

Dear Parent/Guardian:

On November 30, 2004, your son was rendered a ten (10) day suspension as documented by my letter to you, a copy of which is attached.

Pursuant to Florida Statute § 230.26(6)(c), which authorizes the School Board to decide cases recommended for expulsion, I have this date recommended to the Expulsion Screening Committee that the from the public schools of Palm Beach County, Florida. My School Board expel recommendation is based on substantial evidence available to me supporting the following serious misconduct:

- Out of assigned area
- Severe/Rep Inappropriate activity
- Bomb Threat
- Police Report #04-3805
- Inappropriate/lewd act
- Police Report #04-3815
- See attached summary of incident

Pursuant to § 230.33(8), the Superintendent may extend the ten (10) day suspension until the date of the School Board meeting at which time the School Board will act on the expulsion. As of December 15, 2004 is assigned to the Department of Alternative Education.

Sincer

George Lockhart Principal's Designee

cc:

North Area Superintendent Chief Academic Officer Director of Alternative Education

School Police Legal Department EXHIBIT





THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANN KILLETS
CHIEF ACADEMIC OFFICER

ARTHUR C. JOHNSON, Ph.D. SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS

CHIEF ACADEMIC OFFICE 3300 FOREST HILL BLVD., C-316 WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33406-5813

Ph: 561-649-6888 Fx: 561-649-6837

www.PalmBeachSchool.org

December 20, 2004

CERTIFIED AND REGULAR MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED



NOTICE OF RECOMMENDATION FOR EXPULSION

Dear Ms.



Based upon the recommendation of Ethel Randolph, Principal of John F. Kennedy Middle Magnet School, and in accordance with Florida Statute § 1006.07, and Palm Beach County School Board Policy 5.1813, I will request that the School Board of Palm Beach County, Florida, expel your son, from the Palm Beach County School District. This decision is based upon the following action:

Committed inappropriate, lewd or obscene act and called in a bomb threat while on the campus of John F. Kennedy Middle Magnet School on November 30, 3004.

Pursuant to Florida Statute § 120.569, you have the right to an administrative hearing. Your request must be received by the Office of the Chief Academic Officer within ten (10) days of the date of this letter. If you request a hearing, a hearing officer will be appointed pursuant to Florida Statute § 120.81(1)(e). If you do not request a hearing, this recommendation will become final.

Your son may receive educational services at the ACS Transition Program during this expulsion due process. If you have any questions regarding the expulsion due process or the educational services available at the ACS Intensive Site, please contact the Office of the Chief Academic Officer at 561-649-6888.

Sincerely,

Arthur C. Johnson, Ph.D. Superintendent

CC:

Principal, John F. Kennedy Middle Magnet School North Area Superintendent Chief Academic Officer

Director of Alternative Education

EXHIBIT

В

SUMMARY OF INCIDENT

SUMMAKY OF INCIDENT
03 - Out of assigned area 47 - Severe/Rep Inappropriate Activity 83 - Bomb threat 84 - Inappropriate lewd act
John F. Kennedy Middle Magnet School
Ethel L. Randolph
Marisol Ferrer
8
М
15
English
No
No
04-3805 Bomb threat, disruption of school function 04-3815 Lewd and lascivious act, exposure of sexual organ
Jacqueline Smith, Teacher
Student was witnessed by teacher exposing himself to two girls. Student called 911 on his cell phone (recovered by School Police) to report a bomb threat at John F. Kennedy Middle Magnet School.

I have reviewed the above information and recommend this child for expulsion.

Principal's Signature

George Lockhart, Principal's Designee

THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY

DIRECTIONS: Write in the appropriate code number or letter in the corresponding boxes.

Student Discipline Referral

PBSD 0279 (REV. 7/26/2001)	CASE NUMBERVAGENCY	DURATION How many days Begin Date	F - Firearm/Explosive device R - Rifle/Shotgun O - Other Weapon U - Unknown	WEAPON USED	HOME SCHOOL If not Home School, provide School Number	DISTRICT 50 If not District 50, provide District number	DISTRICT NI JURER	Off Campus TR - To School	TO Field Trip/Activity		PG - Playground/Track PK - Parking Lot	OG Off School Grounds OT - Other	LI · Library/Media Center OF · Office		Y - Gyrmasıum A - Hallway	School Grounds		BS - Bus Stop BU - School Bus/Transportation	BK - Bookstore G 2		STUDENTANKS
ORIGINAL · Administration COP	CRT / TEAM Yes /O S	10 09 Com	ACTION CODE OWNMENTS	DENT CODES CODE STREES ADMIN			ADMINIS WHEN EVENT OXCUBRED (COOR)	985 - School Volunteer 999 - Other		982 - ParenVGuardian	981 - Law Enforcement Officer		- Clerical - Crossing Guard	975 - Paraprofessional	J	taff ID.)	REPORTED BY (CODE) Con	STAFF ID NUMBER INTERVE			
COPY - Parent COPY - Originator COPY - Guida	<i>959</i>	lune w/strout	contact wiferest	Corresponded for the			ADMINISTRATIVE USE ONLY BELOW THIS LINE WHERE EVENT OCCURRED (circle one)			ı			Truesde parto to a gra		server serv	pecufic)	Conference with student	INTERVENTIONS BY TEACHER BEFORE REFERRAL	_		STUDENT NUMBER GRA
COPY - Guidance Counselor / ESE Contact	SIGNATURE OF STUDENT	TRESPASSING NOTICE: I, the student, am award on school grounds and may not altend any school activities on or off school grounds of any Palm B District facility during the dates of my suspension.	SIGNATURE OF PARENT	ADMINISTRATION ID EVENT	non-student U - Unknown	S STUDENT N - Non-student	INVOLVEMENT TYPE (circle one)						0110				- %		Kannordy Mi	☐ Yes ☐ No	E ESE / 50A DATE
	рите	TRESPASSING NOTICE: I, the student, am aware that I may not be on school grounds and may not altend any school functions or school activities on or off school grounds of any Palm Beach County School District facility during the dates of my suspension.	OATE .	EVENT NUMBER DATE	H - Hate related D - Drug related	G - Gang related W - Weapon related A - Aironhol related	RELATED ISSUES (circle all that apply)							I'm Britania			ving lechniques 🔲 Teacher detention	m techniques Mediation		11 /30/04/11.65	TIME

336																			I
	Agency ORI Nu		, ,	THE	E SCH	1001		RICT OF ense					100L P	OLIUL		=	1 - Origin		Case Number 04-3805
3	FLO 5 U 4	+ 2 (Date			One		e (mil)	uem	. Nel		spatched	(mil)	=	dult Arrived	2 - Supple	ement	Time Completed (mil)
	TUESI	DAY		11	30		04	'""	, ,	0 a.m.		TITLE DIE	эриюнео	(,,,,,	1	,,,,,,,,,	 ,		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
	Incident Day			Date				Tim	e (mil)			Incident	•		Date	1	1 0		Time (mil)
	FROM TUE	SDA Offense		11 Descri	30		04 lorida Sta	ite Statute		0 a.m.		то	TUES	DAY	11	30	04	A/C	NCIC/UCR Code
	Type:	#1	"		ив т			790.1										C	(101)
	1- Felony	#2	3	ופות	RI IP	TIO	N SCF	100L F	FUNC	TIONS	87	7.13			***			С	ann
ATA	3-Misdemeanor	#3	+ +					.0021											7000
EVENT DA	9-Other	#4																	
E	Incident Locatio		et, Apt. I	Numbe	er)					Ci	ty				State	. Zip	Code		Geographic Indicator
ļ	JOHN F. K)LE	SCF	HOOL								FL	334 ed Entry)ccupa	0201
	Business Name 1901 "S" A				/IER	A B	EACH	FL	3340)4						A 2-No	100	- N/A	2- Unoccupied pied 3- Abandoned
	Location Type	1-	00.0	Gas Stati			44 0-	eciality Sto		40.0	Storage		21 A	irport			- Highway/F		
	01- Residence-Sii 02- Apartment/Co 03- Residence-Ot	ndo	07- Li	as Stati iquor Sa Bar/Night	ales		12- Dr	rug Store/Ho ank/Financia	ospital	17- (Storage Gov't/Public School/Univ		22- B	us/Rail T onstruction		27	- Park/Wood - Lake/Wate	llands/F	
•	04- Hotel/Motel 05- Convenience		09- S	Superma		itore	14- Co	ommercial/C dustrial/Mfg	Office Bldg	. 19- J	ail/Prison Religious B	•	24 - C	ther Stru		29	- Motor Vehi - Other Mob	icle ´	
	# Offenses #	Victims		Offende	ers		em. Ent.	# Veh.	Stolen	Type Wea	pon 02-		05- Knife/C	Cutting	07- Hands 08- Poisor	/Fist/Feet		ncendia	ry 13- Drugs
Ļ	2	1		1		<u> </u>	0		0	01- Handg	un 04-	Firearm	06- Blunt (Object	09- Explos	sives	12- Simu		
	V/W Code V- Victim	0-1	V Type WA				Race N- N/A	I	Sex N- N/A	0-1	sidential T V/A	0-	esidential · N/A	Status	Extent of 0- None	injury	Injury Ty 00- N/A	•	05- Poss, Broken Bone 06- Poss, Internal Injury
,,	W- Witness C- Reporting Person	1 2-1	luvenile E. Office		Governi Church		W- White B- Black	1	M- Male F- Female	2- (City County	2-	· Full Year · Part Year		1- Minor 2- Serious		01- Guns 02- Stabb	ed	07- Loss of Teeth 08- Burns
P- Proprietor 3- Adult 9- Other I- American Indian U- Unknown 3- Florida 3- Non-Resident 3- Fatal 03- Lacer 2- Other 4- Business U-Unknown U-Unknown 04- Uncor												ION Abracions/Bruises							
ြိ	Victim Relationshi	p to Offe	ender	(04- Ex-S	Spouse	U-Unknow 07- E	n Brother/Siste	er 10-	Step-Child	I 1:	3- Student		!	6- Boy/Girl	Friend	19- Sitte	er/Day (
	00- N/A 01- Undetermined		2- Strange 3- Spouse		05- Co-H 06- Pare		08- C 09- S	Child Step-Parent		In-Law Other Fan		4- Teacher 5- Child of E	Boy/Girl Fri		7- Friend 8- Neighbo	r	20- Emp 21- Emp		23- Acquaintance 99- Other
Γ	Offense Indicator (c			I . !	V/W T		- 1	me (Last										1	idence Phone
ESS	1) 2 3 Address (Street/	Apt. Nu	V umber)	1		5] J(OHN F	. KEN	NEDY City	MIDD	LE SC	HOOL	<u> </u>	State	Zip		<u> </u>	61) 845 - 450 iness Phone
NE NE	1901 "S" A	venu	e ´							RIVIE	RA BE				FL	334	04	(5	61) 845 - 450
TIM / WITNES	Other Contact In	fo. (Tin	ne Avail	able, li	nterpre	eter, e	tc.)					Synop	sis of Inv	olveme	nt				
) S	Race Sex		Date o	of Birth	1			Res. 1	Гуре	Res. S	Status	Extent	t of Injury	Injury	Type(s)	Relati	ionship	Ethr	nicity
F	Offense Indicator (ci	ircle) S	usnect (Code	# .jce	venile	Name	(last, Fir	st Middl	e)		<u> </u>		<u> </u>				L	
	1 2 3	4	S	1		es													
	Maiden Name						Nickn	ame/Stre	et Name	•			- 1	of Birtl	n PALN	/ BFA	СН	Resid	ence Phone
	Last Known Add	ress (S	treet, A	pt. Nur	mber)													Busin	ess Phone
	Occupation				Emr	lover	School				Address							(Social Security No.
ECT	STUDENT							NEDY	′			"S" Av	enue						
SUBJECT	Driver's License	State/N	lumber		Imm	igratio	on and Na	aturalizati	on Numt	per		Other I.I	D. Numb	er					FCIC/NCIC
	Clothing (describ	-			L							Scars/M	larks/Tat	oos (Lo	cation/De	scribe)			
	BLACK SHI Race Sex		te of Bir		<u>ANS</u>			Height		Weight		Eye Col	or	Hair Co	olor	Hair Le	ngth		Hair Style
	B M				27-89	9		5'	0	9	5	BR		В	LK		Short		Natural
	•	vild VHN		al Hair ean/:	Shav	/en	Teeth		mal		Speech	Voice	Stı	ıtter			Speci	al ider	ntifiers
П	Officer Reporting	I).Numbe		Dat	е			ase No./A	Agency			
Ä	OFC. SENK		91							19		.D. Number	r Date		T =	orward to			Date
15-	I jejitenant Ravie	WIDO		I) Milion	ıberl Γ∙	ata		Canto		**************************************	- 1'		יוטמול		1 179	sittatu lü			
RATI	Lieutenant Revie	•		.u. Num	nber Da		0-04	Captai											
HINISTRATI	LT. ARROY Case Status	•	Ci 1-	214 learand Arrest	се Тур	1-3 e	O-OU	\	Adult Juvenile		Date Clea	ared		F	Recomme		uth Court	Nui	mber Arrested
ADMINISTRATIVE	LT. ARROY	o T	Ci 1-	214 learan	се Тур	1-3 e	ounded	\	Adult Juvenile	J		ared	ned		Recomme	Yes	uth Court	Nui	mber Arrested

				TIE COLIOO	LOICTO	CTO	E DALM	DEACH C	OUNTV	SCHOOL PO	IICE I	M	::- [1 - Origin	a C	ase Nur	nber
Σ	Agency ORI		0 0 '	HE SCHOO				ness l			LICE	Adult Adult		2 - Suppk			04-3805
ΑD	Original Da	0 4 2 te Reported		Offense					_						•		
	V/W Code V- Victim W- Witness C- Reporting P- Proprietor Z- Other	V/W 0- N 1- Ji Person 2- L 3- A	uvenile .E. Officer	5- Government 6- Church 9- Other	Race N- N/A W- White B- Black I- American O- Oriental/	Indian	Sex N- N/A M- Male F- Female U- Unknow	0- N/A 1- City 2- Cou wn 3- Flori	ential Type	Residential St 0- N/A 1- Full Year 2- Part Year 3- Non-Resider	0. 1- 2-	xtent of Inj - None - Minor - Serious - Fatal	jury	Injury Typ 00- N/A 01- Gunsh 02- Stabbo 03- Lacera 04- Uncon	not ed ation	06- F 07- L 08- E	Abraisions/Bruises
CODES		tionship to Offe		04- Ex-Spouse 05- Co-Habit 06- Parent	08- Ch	other/Sis	11-	- Step-Child - In-Law - Other Family	13- St 14- Te 15- Cl		17-	Boy/Girl Fr Friend Neighbor	riend	19- Sitte 20- Emp 21- Emp	•		22- Landlord/Tenant 23- Acquaintance 99- Other
	Offense In	ndicator V	//W Code	# V/W Type	Na	me (La	st. First. N	Middle or Bu	siness)						Reside	ence P	hone
NESS		Street/Apt. Nu		<u>. </u>				Citv				State	Zip		Busine	ss Ph	one
I / WIT	Other Con	itact Info. (Tin	ne Availabl	le, Interpreter,	etc.)					Synopsis of Invo	olvement				19		
VICTIM / WITNESS	Race B	Sex M	Date of E	Birth	•	Res	. Type	Res. Sta	j	Extent of Injury		Type(s)		ionship	Ethnic	ity	
	Offense In	ndicator V	/W Code	# V/W Type	Nai	me (La		liddle or Bu					<u> </u>		Reside	ence P	none
NESS		3 4 Street/Apt. No	umber)					City				State	Zip		Busine	ss Pho	one
EM/	Other Con	tact Info. (Tin	ne Availabl	le, Interpreter,	etc.)					Synopsis of Invo	olvement	<u> </u>			1()	-
VICTIM / WITNESS	Race	Sex	Date of E			Res	. Type	Res. Sta	atus 1	Extent of Injury	Injury 1	Гуре(s)	Relati	onship	Ethnici	ity	
	Offense In	diantar IV	/AV Code	# V/W Type	Na	me (La	et Firet M	Middle or Bus	siness)						Reside	nce P	none
SS	(circl 2	3 4		# V/W Type	Ita		31, 1 1131, 11								()	
VITNE	Address (S	Street/Apt. Nu	umber)					City				State	Zip		Busine ()	- -
VICTIM / WITNESS	Other Con	tact Info. (Tin	ne Availabl	e, Interpreter,	etc.)				1	Synopsis of Invo	lvement						
N V	Race	Sex	Date of B	Birth		Res	. Туре	Res. Sta	atus I	Extent of Injury	Injury 7	Type(s)	Relati	onship	Ethnici	ty	
<u></u>	Offense In (circl 2	dicator V	/W Code	# V/W Type	Nai	me (La	st, First, M	liddle or Bu	siness)						Reside	nce Pl	none -
TNES		Street/Apt. Nu	umber)				·	City				State	Zip	•	Busine	ss Pho	one _
VICTIM / WITNESS	Other Con	tact Info. (Tin	ne Availabl	e, Interpreter,	etc.)					Synopsis of Invo	lvement				1.\		
VICT	Race	Sex	Date of B	Birth		Res	. Туре	Res. Sta	itus I	Extent of Injury	Injury T	Type(s)	Relati	onship	Ethnici	ty	
	Offense In	dicator V	/W Code	# V/W Type	Nar	ne (La	st, First, M	liddle or Bus	siness)						Reside	nce Pl	none ~
TNESS		Street/Apt. Nu	umber)					City				State	Zip		Busine	ss Pho	ne -
VICTIM / WITNESS	Other Con	itact Info. (Tin	ne Availabl	e, Interpreter,	etc.)					Synopsis of Invo	lvement				1.		
SIC.	Race	Sex	Date of B	Birth		Res	. Туре	Res. Sta	ntus I	Extent of Injury	Injury T	Type(s)	Relati	onship	Ethnici	ty	
	Officer Re	-			1	.D.Nur		ate		enant Reviewing	9				I.D.Nur		Date
ZE	OFC. S Captain R	ENKIER eviewing	919			91 .D. Nu		ete,	. /Forw	ARROYO ard to		<u>.</u>			21	4	Date
TRAT	Case State	1	7/	rance Type		104		U/01/	ate Cleare	d	Rec	commend	ed You	th Court	Numb	er Arre	ested
ADMINISTRATIVE	Cleared	_	//1-Ari	rest 3-Ur ceptional	nfounded		J-Juvenile		7	<u>-</u>			Yes	⊠ No	Page	,	1
AD		on Declined	l ense Witho	out Prosecution			ffender ed to Coop	-		on Declined lo Custody	OBI	S/Arrest	MUIND	51	Fage		of

	battery to the cell phograndmother s phone to the property locke	one was located, a	nd upon ac	tivation, two 9	11 calls appeared	tody, placed into evide	nce and tra	. A
NARRATIVE CONTINUATION	recovered and placed stolen. On this same day, where Volunteer Aide. The office because going to blow up in 48. I spoke to two phone calls from minutes. I asked him was contacted the second time he compared was contacted. The second time he compared to the second time he compa	and asked him his cell phone to the who else had hear and stated, alled he said "fuck acted and stated,"	my office in another situal my attention discalled 91° the second what he know a police ded this conversaid lets the police." I was standed tell me were a tell me were a tell me were another tell m	tion involving that twice and m that twice and m time he calle twanything a partment, tell theresation he sa that the cell ph	student had just st ade a Bomb threa ed, he said "Fuck about the Bomb T ing them that ther aid, b threat." He mad was contacted and made	and student ated that he knew he wat. Also, that he had told the Police." They each told me that	vas being to the that the the that the the that the that the that the the the the the the the the the th	our aken to at it was ad made in 45 e called, cell phone.
	(case # 04-1130105) The school was place Students were forced While searching the p	informing that a bo d in lock down, and to relocate, which	mb was se d the portat caused all	to go off und ole area (22 p classroom ins Reed, I obse	ler the portables lo ortable classroom struction to come to rved freshly move	o the Riviera Beach Polocated at John F. Kenn es) was searched by poloco a halt for over one hole and dirt pushed into a pilocated as missing the battery)	edy Middio our in a ha	dog units. If. ath one of
	FLO 5 0 4 2 0 0 Original Date Reported 11 30 04	Offense BOMB THREATA	DISRUPTI		HOOL FUNCTION	ı		
	Agency ORI Number	1112 00.700		EACH COUNTY S			od-380	5

							_ ~	- -	10	
٦	Agency ORI No	mber	THE SCHOOL Dにん	CT OF PALM E	BEACH COL	JNTY S	SCHOOL POLICE	Juvenile 1 - Original 1 - Offe	Case Nur 04-380	
Σ	FLO 5 0		Offense	Narrati	ve Co	ntır	iuation	Adult 2 - Suppl. 2 - Arre	st 104-360	
ADM	Original Date R	1	Offense	(DICELIET)	0N 0E 1		UOOL EUNCTIO	NI		
	11 30	04	BOMB THREAT	DISRUPTI	ON OF F	1 201	HOOL FUNCTION			
	NA.	as escorte	d to my office and	read his Mi	randa. I a	asked	d if he u	nderstood his rights, he	said yes.	
	declined to									
	decimed to	Wille a Sia	itement.							
							- va sharas	with El	orida State	e Statue
			of the above invest							
			t and 877.13 Disru					nowingly and willingly ca	alled 9111	rom nis
	cell phone	cause com	nplete disarray upo	n the John	F. Kenne	edy c	ampus on this da	y .		
	.	as process	sed and transporte	d to the Ju	enile As	sessi	ment Center.			
		ао р. сосо.								
			enteret with a family	momber to	inform t	hem	of the charges. A	Il phones were disconn	ected. I di	d make
					, irii Ottiti t		or the endiger.			
	contact wit	n the grand	dfather and left a m	iessage.						
										
										
NO										
NAT										
Z										
NARRATIVE CONTINUATION							-,			
Ž										<u> </u>
RRA										
Ž										
i										
l										
									·····	<u> </u>
l										
١										
F	Officer Reporti	ng		I.D.Number	Date		Lieutenant Reviewing	Ti	.D.Number	Date
. .	OFC. SEN	IKIER 9	19	919			LT. ARROYO		214	Date
ACMINICADATIVE	Captain Revie	wing		I.D. Number	Date		Forward to			
YOL	Case Status		Clearance Type	A-Adu	ult ,	Date (Cleared	Recommended Youth Court	Number Am	
N	Cleared	i	1-Arrest 3-Unfounde 2-Exceptional	d 1 J-Juv	1.1			Yes No	Page	1
1			3-10-	ath of Offender		5-Pros	secution Declined	OBTS/Arrest Number	rage	J.
	1-Extradition D 2-Arrest on Pri	eciined mary Offense \	3-De Nithout Prosecution 4-V۸		ooperate	6-Juve	enile/No Custody		<u> </u>	

100	1 -	cy ORI I	lumber 0 4	2 () ()	IE SCHC		T OF PALM BE perty/Dr u			HOOL POL	Juven		1 - Origi		nber 04-3805
	Origin	- 1	e Repo 30	1	004	Offense BON	-	T/DISRUPTI	ON OF A S	СНС	OL FUNCTIO	N				
10001	7ype 1 00- N// 01- Bu	Ą		02- Rol 03- Sho	•		ocket Picking urse Snatching	06- Embezzle 07- From Coir	ment n Oper. Machine		08- From Public Acces 09- From Vehicle	s Bldg.		- Extortion - By Comp		Fraud 9
V	V- Vict		P- Propr A- Arres		- Other	Status Code 1- Stolen 2- Recovered	3- Stolen a	nd Recovered ed for Other Jurisdiction	5- Lost on 6- Found		7- Safekeeping 8- Evidence/Seized	9- 0	ther	Damag 0- N/A 1- Arsor	3-	Criminal Mischief During Other Offens Other
CODES	B- Bicy	rcle nera/Ph	sory/Part oto Equip		G- Gun	ent/Tool quor/Consum old Appliance	nable J- Je K- C	ant/Citrus ewelry/Precious Metal lothing/Fur vestock	M- Musical Instr N- Construction O- Office Equipr P- Art/Collection	Machine	Q- Computer Eq ery R- Radio/Stereo S- Sports Equip T- TV/Video/VCI	ment	V C	- Currency -Credit ard/Non-N		X- Structure Y- Farm Equipm Z- Miscellaneous
Σ	Person S	1	1	Status 8	Damage 0	Prop. Type	1		NOKIA CE		PHONE	rand			Model N	Name/Number 5165
PROPERTY	Serial	Numb		83051	164705		Owner Applied	d Number	Desc	ription	(Size, Color, Calibe	r, Barrel L LUE C			VF.	
PR	Value				\$:	20.00	Value Recove	ered			Recovered 1-30-04 tueso	Ę		Into FC	IC/NCIC Yes Date	
>	Person	Code #	Item#	Status		Prop. Type	Quantity	Nam	е			and				lame/Number
PROPERTY	Serial	Numb	er er		<u></u>	1	Owner Applied	i Number	Desc	ription	(Size, Color, Caliber	r, Barrel L	ength,	Etc.)		
PRC	Value				·		Value Recove	ered		Date	Recovered	Ē	ntered No		IC/NCIC Yes Date	
	Person	Code #	Item#	Status	Damage	Prop. Type	Quantity	Name	е	<u> </u>	Br	and				ame/Number
PROPERTY	Serial	Numb	er	I	ļ	I	Owner Applied	Number	Desc	ription ((Size, Color, Caliber	, Barrel L	ength,	Etc.)		
PR0	Value				<u>.</u>		Value Recove	red		Date	Recovered	Ę	ntered	Into FCI	C/NCIC	
	Person (Code #	Item#	Status	Damage	Prop. Type	Quantity	Name	•		Bra	ļ∟ and	ا No	<u> </u>	Yes Date Model Na	ame/Number
ERTY	Serial	Numbe	er	<u></u>	<u> </u>		Owner Applied	Number	Descr	iption (Size, Color, Caliber,	. Barrel Le	enath.	Etc.)		
ROP	Value			······································			Value Recove	rod			Recovered				041010	····
_				-			value Necove	ieu		Date	Necovered		No No	Into FCI	Yes Date	
_	Person C	Code #	Item#	Status	Damage	Prop. Type	Quantity	Name	•		Bra	ind			Model Na	me/Number
OPERI	Serial I	Numbe	er				Owner Applied	Number	Descr	iption (Size, Color, Caliber,	Barrel Le	ength,	Etc.)		
ž	Value			•			Value Recover	red		Date I	Recovered	Er	tered No	Into FCI	C/NCIC (es Date	
-	Person C	ode#	Item#	Status	Damage	Prop. Type	Quantity	Name			Bra	nd				me/Number
2 유	Serial N	Numbe	r				Owner Applied	Number	Descri	ption (Size, Color, Caliber,	Barrel Le	ength, I	Etc.)		
	Value						Value Recover	ed		Date I	Recovered	En	tered I	Into FCIO	C/NCIC 'es Date	
OUES	Activity P- Posse S- Sell	•	Traffic Smuggle		Use Dispense/Di	stribute	z- Other	Type A- Amphetamine B- Barbiturate	E- Heroin H- Hallucinagen)- Opium/Derivative - Paraphernalia/Equipme	U- Uni	known	Unit 1- Gram		7- Liter 8- Milliliter
<u>기</u>	B- Buy		Deliver		Manufacture	e/Produce/Co	ultivate	C- Cocaine	M- Marijuana		- Synthetic			3- Kilogi	am 6-Ton	9- Dose Unit/Iter
<u>a</u>	Activity	Туре		cription							Quantity		Unit		ted Street Va	
	Activity	Туре		cription							Quantity		Unit		ted Street Va	
1	Officer I						I.D. Number	Date	Lieutenant Re)			<u> </u>	I.D. Number	Date
<u>.</u> -	OFC. Captain	-		√ 	19		919 I.D. Number	Date	LT. ARRO	YO		<u>.</u>	· ·		214	Date
4	••••				· · ·		1							1	Page	Pages

THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY SCHOOL POLICE DEPARTMENT

Miranda Rights

Case No:	04- 3805
Date:	November 30, 2004
Time:	2:30
i ii ii C.	

I am required to warn you before you make any statement that you have the following constitutional rights...

- 1. You have the right to remain silent and not answer any questions.
- 2. Any statement you make must be freely and voluntarily given.
- 3. You have the right to the presence and representation of a lawyer of your choice before you make any statement and during any questioning.
- 4. If you cannot afford an attorney, you are entitled to the presence and representation of a court appointed lawyer before you make any statement and during any questioning.
- 5. If at any time during the interview you do not wish to answer any questions, you are privileged to remain silent.
- 6. I can make no threats or promises to induce you to make a statement. This must be of your own free will.
- 7. Any statement can and will be used against you in a court of law.

I have been advised of my Miranda Rights and I understand the Me han avisado de mis derechos Miranda y los entiendo. Yo te ban m eksplikasyon sou dwa Miranda mwen genyen, epi k	
SIGNATURE FIRMA SIYATI	11/30/2004 DATE FECHA DAT
Police Officer: OFFICER SENKIER Policia: Ofisye Polis:	I.D. No: 919 Nº de Identidad: Nimewo Idantite:
Location: 1901 "S" Avenue RIVIERA BEACH FL 33404 Lugar de entrevista: Kote konvèsasyon an te fet: Witness: Testigo: Temwen:	
Witness: Testigo: Temwen:	

THE SCHO	OL DISTRICT C	F PALM BEAC	H COUNTY	C N	o. 04.	3011T	
S	CHOOL POLICE	E DEPARTMEN	IT .	Case N Date	0. <u>04.</u>	1 3 81 63	
	rn/Affirme			Time	11 DOG	<u> </u>	
WITNESS	☐ VICTIM	SUSPECT	OTHER		<u> </u>	<u> </u>	
I, (print full nan	ne)		7	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		BIR	TH DATE
		HOME STREET ADDI	RESS) HOME TELEP	HONE NO.
	CITY			ZIP C	ODE (F	WORK TELEP	7-927 HONE NO.
voluntarily furn	ish this sworn/a	ffirmed statemer	nt to:				
					OFFICER	~~~ =	ID NO.
VICTIM ONLY	: I am requestin	▲		this case	. Victim's Initi	als:	
	asou	M. 8"	MA CO		1,70		
				_60	+ 1915	RCJ.	art
07 CI	a55 a	of the		7	h	OF G	a
CCH Ph	OPCA A	na com	31 9941	Las	d Sa	A X	LCK_
16	POILCE	the	an h	0, 0	ond a	garn	VUG-
569	'there	95 0	- bom	b L	nda	1-4hc	
Dorta	bie a	nd Sc	yd Ye	>L_	hale-	45 h	71/10-
10 C	amend	Ton h	c as	try	ing to	Call	-tha
Parc	agen b	ut he	didnt_	hura	10 I	boner	1hch
ho S	howed	<u> </u>	and			i gu	d
Coith	Men o	CIPS (and S	bot (jus b	MHCS	
	9			. `)		
		SIGNATURE, I	PERSON MAKING STATE	MENT (sign eve	ry page)	DATE	
			NATURE (sign every page)		DATE	1/36/04
			NATURE (sign every page			DATE	
Sworn to	and subscribed t	•>			of Novem		,20 04 .
SWOIII to a	and subscribed (`		28		910
	Notary	Public, State of Florid	a	<u>'</u>	aw Enforcement Office	er	ID No.
PBSD 1658 (REV	/. 11/27/2001)					Page	of

THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY SCHOOL POLICE DEPARTMENT Sworn/Affirmed Statement Case No. 04 - 3805 Date 1130 04	
MI WITNESS I VICTIM I SUSPECT I OTHER Time	
I, (print full name)	DATE
HOME STREET ADDRESS HOME TELEPHON	NE NO.
CITY ZIP CODE WORK TELEPHON	NE NO.
voluntarily furnish this sworn/affirmed statement to: OFFICER	ID NO.
VICTIM ONLY: I am requesting criminal charges be pressed in this case. Victim's Initials:	-
OFFices SENKIER Asked me to Assist her by	
bringing a nother student by the name of asked	
10 Nev C 1 T told lim + did t	
know He then said If Its about he	-
had told him not to Do it. I Asked him wha	+
Ite said called in the Bomb	hicat.
Insked him how he knew he said	1 1 1 Ash
called 911 twice from a Blue nokin and strice	
there was a somb under the portable and It was	
to blow in 45 min. That was the first time, The	
time he said ince the following the	hae
cultica i strukat that h	eard
Informed Officer SENKIER about What I had h	
SIGNATORE, PERSON MAKING STATEMENT (sign every page) DATE	0-04
WITNESS SIGNATURE (sign every page) DATE	
WITNESS SIGNATURE (sign every page) DATE	
Sworn to and subscribed this 30 day of November ,20	0 04 .
Netes Bublic State of Florida Law Enforcement Officer	11 No.
Notary Public, State of Florida Law Enforcement Officer Page	of

PBSD 1658 (REV. 11/27/2001)

THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY		2
SCHOOL POLICE DEPARTMENT	Case No. 04 - 38 K	
/ Sworn/Affirmed Statement	Date 11/30/04	
WITNESS VICTIM SUSPECT OTHER	Time <u>8.330 p</u>	<u></u>
I, (print full name) _		BIRTH DATE
HOME STREET ADDRESS		HOME TELEPHONE NO.
	() -
CITY	ZIP CODE	WORK TELEPHONE NO.
voluntarily furnish this sworn/affirmed statement to:	OFFICER	ID NO.
VICTIM ONLY: I am requesting criminal charges be pressed in		s:
	This case. Statistic many	
1 me	7	
		as Over
Kickout of class		lacioc h of
the and he bus		to a toud
5/04/	ick and	ets muse
a serephore	25 and 1-	files
a bomb threat was	1 2010 +	hers a
the police and n	Edalla ens	ners a
bomb under the po	i male ou	\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \
good to blow in	45 MIQUTES	
SIGNATURE, PERSON MAKING STATE	MEN I (sign every page)	5/112
WITNESS SIGNATURE (sign every page,		DATE
		DATE
WITNESS SIGNATURE (sign every page)	DATE
Sworn to and subscribed this	day of	,20 <u>04</u> .
	$\supset \subseteq$	~ 0.0
	1008	919
Notary Public, State of Florida	Law Enforcement Office	
PBSD 1658 (REV. 11/27/2001)		Page of

THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY Case No. 04 - 3805 SCHOOL POLICE DEPARTMENT **Sworn/Affirmed Statement** Date Time OTHER ☐ SUSPECT □ VICTIM **☑** WITNESS I, (print full name) BIRTH DATE HOME TELEPHONE NO. HOME STREET ADDRESS WORK TELEPHONE NO. voluntarily furnish this sworn/affirmed statement to: ID NO. OFFICER VICTIM ONLY: I am requesting criminal charges be pressed in this case. Victim's Initials: DATE ATURE, PERSON MAKING STATEMENT (sign every page) DATE WITNESS SIGNATURE (sign every page) DATE WITNESS SIGNATURE (sign every page) ,20 04 Sworn to and subscribed this ID No. Notary Public, State of Florida

PBSD 1658 (REV. 11/27/2001)

of .

Page _

THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY SCHOOL POLICE DEPARTMENT		Case No. <u>04-3805</u>	
/ Sworn/Affirmed S	tatement	Date 113004	
M WITNESS ☐ VICTIM ☐ S	SUSPECT OTHER	Time 200 pm	
l, (print full name)			BIRTH DATE
HOME S	TREET ADDRESS	HOME	TELEPHONE NO.
CITY		ZIP CODE WORK	TELEPHONE NO.
voluntarily furnish this sworn/affirmed	statement to:	OFFICER	ID NO.
			î î
VICTIM ONLY: I am requesting crimi		O We Was	11/2: + 100
	round 8:5	1.	Dect
On our teacher		Seen the SUS	RXXXH
and and		ID YOU	<u>OAAAII</u>
and then	he hung	JP -	
	•		DATE
	SIGNATURE, PERSON MAKING STATEM	ncivi (aigir every påge)	DATE
	WITNESS SIGNATURE (sign every page)		DATE
			DATE
	WITNESS SIGNATURE (sign every page)		DATE
Sworn to and subscribed this	30	day of November	,2004
			919
Notary Public, S	State of Florida	Law Enforcement Officer	ID No.
PRSD 1658 (PEV 11/27/2001)		Pa	ge of

PBSD 1658 (REV. 11/27/2001)